BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

MONDAY 26TH JULY 2010
AT 5.00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent
(Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. T. Duddy, Ms. H. J. Jones,
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, R. D. Smith and

L. J. Turner
AGENDA
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters

Committee held on 12th April 2010 (Pages 1 - 2)
4. Review of Lickey End Parish Council (Pages 3 - 32)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

15th July 2010



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

BROMSGROVEDISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 12TH APRIL 2010
AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, D. McGrath and L. J. Turner

Officers: Mr. A. C. Stephens and Mrs. S. Mould

13/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. A. E. Doyle, J. T.
Duddy, Ms. H. J. Jones, D. L. Pardoe and R. D. Smith.

14/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
15/09 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 20th
January 2010 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

16/09 REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL

Consideration was given to a report on the Terms of Reference for a
Community Governance Review of Lickey End Parish Council. An example of
the proposed form was presented to the Committee, together with details of
the timetable for the consultation process.

RESOLVED:

(@) that, subject to the following amendment of the last sentence of
paragraph 2.8, the Terms of Reference for the Community Governance
Review of Lickey End Parish Council be approved.

Amendment - Delete "No precept has been raised" and replace with
"The Parish Council has set a zero precept since 2002"

(b)  that, subject to the following amendment of the last sentence of
paragraph 10, the consultation leaflet be approved.

Amendment - Delete "It has not requested a parish precept and does
not deliver discretionary local services" and replace with "It has set a
zero precept since 2002 and does not deliver discretionary local
services"

Page 1



Electoral Matters Committee
12th April 2010

(c) that the proposed form and timetable of consultation be approved and
commenced immediately; and

(d) that the results of the consultation process be reported to the
Committee at a meeting to be arranged during October / November
2010.

RECOMMENDED that the Council be requested to release the sum of £2,500
from balances to cover the cost of the consultation.

The meeting closed at 6.10 p.m.

Chairman

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 26TH JuLY 2010

REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor G. N. Denaro

Relevant Head of Service Mrs. C. L. Felton

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 At its meeting on 12th April 2010, the Committee resolved that a
community governance review of Lickey End Parish Council be
undertaken and its terms of reference in accordance with the provisions of
the Local Government and Public Involvement Act 2007.

1.2 A community governance review commenced with the consultation survey
of the Parish local government electors during May and June and
consultation with local Ward/Division Councillors for that electoral area.

1.3 The community governance review consultation survey has now been
concluded and the timetable requires draft and final proposals to be
published.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the results of the community governance review consultation survey
be noted and that the following consequential recommendations be
approved as draft proposals:

1. that the Parish of Lickey End be abolished; and
2. that Lickey End should not continue to have a Parish Council.

2.2  That subject to there being no further written submissions received during
the draft consultation period set out in the review timetable, these draft
proposals be accepted as the final recommendation for the community
governance review in accordance with the review timetable.

2.3  That subject to there being no further written submissions received during
the final consultation period set out in the review timetable, the Head of
Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services proceed to the making of an
Order under Section 86 of the Local Government and Public Involvement
in Health Act 2007 to abolish the parish of Lickey End and dissolve the
Parish Council with effect from 1st January 2011.

Page 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 26TH JuLY 2010

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

BACKGROUND

In November 1999, Lickey End residents held a public meeting at which
the creation of a Parish Council was proposed. A consultation exercise
took place in the following July at which Bromsgrove District Council found
there was insufficient support to justify the establishment of a new Parish.
Following a petitioners request, the Minister of State gave support in
setting up a Parish Council at Lickey End and subsequently Bromsgrove
District Council recommended Lickey End (with the exception of Burcot)
be parished. The first election for the new Parish Council took place on
7th June 2001 at which anti-parish Council candidates were elected to the
10 vacancies (South Marlbrook Parish Ward electing 4 Councillors a
[...]

Council reviews the Parish with a view to its abolition. In November 2007,
the Electoral Matters Committee recommended that, with reference to the
Secretary of State, a review should be undertaken in accordance with the
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

Following the introduction of the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007, at the Electoral Matters Committee on
20th January 2010 it was agreed that the scope of the Community
Governance Review of Lickey End would be a consultation with local
government electors of the parish and elected Councillors and Local
Authorities for the parish of Lickey End to be unparished and for the Lickey
End Parish Council to be abolished.

The terms of reference (Appendix 1) of the governance review were
agreed at a further meeting on 12th April 2010 as follows:

Area of Review: The electoral parish of Lickey End

Focus of review: Should the present Parish of Lickey End be abolished
and the Parish Council dissolved?

Commencement of Review:  April 2010
Conclusion of Review: Within twelve months of the commencement

In undertaking the community governance review, a leaflet (see copy of
leaflet at Appendix 2) was sent to all local government electors in the
Lickey End Parish with a 'Yes' or 'No' option. The leaflet was hand
delivered between 21st and 24th May 2010. The deadline for responding
was 30th June 2010. The exercise was publicised by press release,
notices and on the Council's website. All parish, district and county
councillors representing the Lickey End Parish, the Lickey End Parish
Council and the Worcestershire County Council were contacted for
submission of their views.

The consultation survey of the 2,178 local electors resulted in 758 replies
(34.8%) with 82.4% in favour of the Lickey End Parish being dissolved and
15.8% against. A full breakdown of the result is set out in Appendix 3.
Written submissions were received from a County Councillor for Lickey
End expressing support for the abolition of the Parish Council. A copy of
the written submission is at Appendix 4.

KEY ISSUES

When making recommendations, the principal council must ensure that
the community governance in the area under review reflects the identities

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 26TH JuLY 2010

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

and interests of the community in that area and is effective and
convenient. It must also take into account any other arrangements that
have already been made for the purpose of community representation or
community engagement.

In making recommendations, it should be noted that Lickey End will
continue to be represented by two Districts Councillors and two
Worcestershire County Councillors. Services will remain available from
the Council House and at the Customer Service Centre in Bromsgrove
which is within reasonable distance from Lickey End, as well as being
accessible from the Bromsgrove District Council and Worcestershire
County Council websites.

There would be no impact on community cohesion if the parish council
were to be abolished, given that the election of Parish Councillors has
been on an 'Anti-Parish Council' campaign at the last two Parish Council
elections. The remaining community governance arrangements would
continue to reflect the identities and interests of the community of Lickey
End, and there would continue to be proper community representation and
engagement for the residents of Lickey End.

The recommendations stated in paragraph 2.1 above will be published in
the local press and on the Council's website. A notice of the draft
recommendation will be issued and local councillors and other
organisations listed in the terms of reference document will be contacted.

Subject to there being no further written submissions being received by
the close of the draft recommendation stage on 30th September, the final
recommendation will reflect those draft recommendations and be
published in accordance with the review timetable as stated in paragraphs
2.2 and 2.3.

Bromsgrove District Council must publicise how the Council has given
effect to the review and the Order must be available for public inspection.
Additionally, the following organisations must be informed that the Order
has been made:

The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government
The Electoral Commission

The Office of National Statistics

The Director General of Ordnance Survey

Worcestershire County Council

The Audit Commission

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 26TH JuLY 2010

4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

6.1

6.2

The Local Government (Parish and Parish Council) (England) Regulations
2008 provide for the transfer of any property, assets rights or liabilities of
the parish council to a new successor parish council, or where none is
proposed to the principal council itself. In this case, any assets of Lickey
End Parish Council would be transferred to Bromsgrove District Council.
Although how any monies are spent would be a decision for the Cabinet.

The decision taken by the Council could be challenged by way of judicial
review. Any application for a judicial review must be submitted promptly
and within three months.

Where it is agreed that the parish of Lickey End and the Parish Council
should be abolished, the Chief Executive will write to the Parish Council
regarding the arrangements for the closure of the Parish Council.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of the consultation exercise to date has been £973.76.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

A Community Governance Review is to be conducted in accordance with
the requirements of the Local Government and Public Involvement in
Health Act 2007 (Part 4) and the associated Department of Communities
and Local Government Guidance on Community, the Local Government
(Parishes and Parish Councils) (England) Regulations 2008 and the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended). In making its decision, the Council
will need to take acco
[...]
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

None identified.

Page 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 26TH JuLY 2010

16. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS INCLUDING SECTION 17 OF
THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

16.1 None identified.

17. HEALTH INEQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

17.1 None identified.

18. LESSONS LEARNT

18.1 None identified.

19. COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

19.1 Consultation with all registered local government electors, local Parish
Councillors, District Councillors and County Councillors of the parish of
Lickey End.

20. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT

20.1 | Portfolio Holder Yes
Chief Executive (Returning Officer) Yes
Executive Director (S.151 Officer) Yes
Executive Director - Leisure, Cultural, Environmental and No

Community Services

Executive Director - Planning and Regeneration, Regulatory and No
Housing Services

Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships No
Head of Planning and Regeneration Services No
Head of Resources No
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services Yes
Corporate Procurement Team No

Page 9




BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 26TH JuLY 2010

21.

211

22.

221

23.

23.1

24.

241

WARDS AFFECTED

Marlbrook Ward and Norton Ward

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference of Community Governance Review and
map

Appendix 2 - Copy of Consultation Leaflet

Appendix 3 - Notice of Result of Consultation Survey Question

Appendix 4 - Copy of written submission by County Councillor Mrs. M.
Bunker

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Department of Communities and Local Government - Guidance on
Community Governance review

KEY

N/A

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name:Susan Mould, Electoral Services Manager
email: s.mould@bromsgrove.gov.uk

Tel.:

01527 881462

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

Bromsgrove
District Council

WWw.bromsgrove.gov.uk

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW
PARISH OF LICKEY END

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN
HEALTH ACT 2007

TERMS OF REFERENCE

THESE TERMS OF REFERENCE HAVE BEEN PUBLISHED BY THE
COUNCIL ON:

SUBMISSIONS AND COMMENTS ON THESE TERMS OF REFERENCE
DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MADE BY:

30 June 2010

Page T1



Contents:

1. Introduction

2. The present structure of the Parish of Lickey End
and its electoral arrangements

3. How does the Review proceed from here

4. Consultation

5. The Questions on which to comment

6. A List of Annexes

Plaggel 2

Page

13

13



INTRODUCTION

The request for a Review
1.1 Bromsgrove District Council has received a request from the Parish of
Lickey End that the Council conduct a Community Governance Review to

abolish the parish of Lickey End and dissolve the Parish Council.

1.2 The Electoral Matters Committee of Bromsgrove District Council
considered this request at its meeting of 18 November 2007, where the
Committee resolved that a review of the Parish of Lickey End commence with
in accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health
Act 2007 and its associated guidance when it was published at a later date.

The scope of a Terms of Reference document was determined at the
Committee’s meeting of 20 January 2010 and the consultation document was

approved at the meeting on 12 April 2010.

1.3 The government has stated that it expects a Terms of Reference
document to set out clearly the matters on which a Community Governance
Review is to focus and this is the aim of the later chapters of this document’.
The Terms of Reference is a prompt to local consideration, initial discussions
and the exchange of ideas in a Review, which in turn will help Bromsgrove

District Council to prepare Draft Proposals.

What is a Community Governance Review?

1.4 A Community Governance Review can consider a range of topics
concerning the community governance of the area under Review. These can
include the creation, merging, altering or abolishing of parish areas, the
naming of parishes, the electoral arrangements for parishes (creating a
council; the number of councillors to be elected to the council; parish
wa
[...]
vue

i

R
ik

Ze

Hillside

o

i
Rt

oo

The
Grange

Marlbrook .

Gorse Hill

7 Yewtrae
# Farm

oMol s sl
— e = =5 b \/\/."A ?c}l

. ‘Barnslayhall
* Farm

Upper
Shepley Farm
Clent Chambers

‘L\u-.\«-v—‘f@: Eea

i Long Eyo Pﬂm Ty balr » W’,\rci C N qu)

Recreation

Y
I i N
/‘ %@)‘,"’l / ’ 2 Jetms Word
s o

Community
Hospizal

-
L] ez =g = J_lg\x¢7 = <

Dcfa ™ 3L\ <o 1\ k:_.\\’:_;‘r‘\- “ en o~ c.\ MC!\‘(‘}?"A‘.‘)&:L(

;>\v’\ c;:“: L\ :/"fe.f 4'—'1"\;_-,\ -":S\c-.-q‘:\«wal\

Page 2%



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



We want to hear your views APPENDIX 2

Itis important that we hear the views of as many Lickey PA R I S H CO U N Cl I_

End Parish Council electors as possible. Please indicate

your favoured option below, tear off the slip and return REVI EW CONSU LTATION
via the freepost envelope provided by 30 June 2010 at

the latest.

Afeavelyrsperses et ‘Have Your Say’
— we want to
hear your views

Electoral Services Helpline: 01527 881 421

Lickey End Parish Council Review
Consultation Preferred Option
Should the present Parish of Lickey End be

ahaglished and the Parish Council dissolved?
(Plazse circle 'Yes' or 'No')

/2 obef

YES NO
&
Your Signature: R il
Date: J\ v/\
o
Y

Bromsgrove Y

District Council BUILDING PRIDE
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 'D —

Bromsgrove
District Council

BUILDING PRIDE
. “ www.bromsgrove.gov.uk (/ T




Introduction

The history of Lickey End
Parish Counql

What is the position now?

Following the introduction of the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007, Bromsgrove District Council
now has the power to conduct its own community governance
review, and the ability to establish or abolish parish councils
without the Government's consent.

Reviews of Lickey End Parish governance arrangements were
carried out in 2003 and in 2005 and the Secretary of State
would not agree to the dissolution of the Parish Council.
Bromsgrove District Council is now carrying out a community
governance review of Lickey End.

Loca
[...]
APPENDIX 4

Written Submission from Councillor Maddy Bunker

From: Maddy Bunker

Sent: 09 June 2010 13:03

To: Sue Mould

Subject: RE: Lickey End Parish Council Review

Hi,

| wanted to put forward my views for the consultation about the Lickey End
Parish Review.

Having been aware of the issues and history of the parish | agree that this
parish needs to be abolished. | have not had any of the residents of Lickey
End say to me that they would like a parish council. | feel this process needs
to now happen as quickly as possible.

Thanks for your work on this review. Best Wishes.

Clir Maddy Bunker

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 12th April 2010
	4 Review of Lickey End Parish Council
	Appendix 1 - Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - Consultation leaflet
	Appendix 3 - Survey Results
	Appendix 4 - Written Submission from Cllr M Bunker




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26TH JULY 2010 AT 5.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. T. Duddy, Ms. H. J. Jones, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, S. P. Shannon, R. D. Smith and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor M. J. A. Webb  
  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Mould and Ms. R. A. Cole 

 
 

1/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths be elected Chairman of 
the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 

2/10 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal year. 
 

3/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. C. M. McDonald. 
 
 

4/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 12th 
April 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/10 REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which outlined the outcome of 
the public consultation survey in respect of the request by Lickey End Parish 
Council to abolish the Parish of Lickey End and the dissolution of the Parish 
Council itself.  
 



Electoral Matters Committee 
26th July 2010 

- 2 - 

Members raised a number of queries in relation to the assets of the Parish 
Council in the event it was abolished. The Electoral Services Manager 
confirmed that as set out in the report, any assets would revert to this Council 
and that there would be a report to the Cabinet on this matter at the end of the 
process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the result of the community governance review consultation be 

noted; 
(b) that the following recommendations be approved as the draft proposals 

for the next stage of the consultation process:- 
(i) that the Parish of Lickey End be abolished; and 
(ii) that Lickey End should not continue to have a Parish Council; 

(c) that, subject to there being no further written submissions received 
during the draft consultation period as set out in the review timetable, 
these draft proposals be approved as the final recommendations for the 
community governance review; 

(d) that, subject to there being no further written submissions received 
during the final consultation period as set out in the review timetable, 
the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services be authorised to 
make an Order under section 86 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, to abolish the parish of Lickey End and 
dissolve the Parish Council with effect from 1st January 2011. 

 
The meeting closed at 5.12 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


